time being in force), M/s Mayur Chhaganbhai 
Undhad & Co., Cost Accountant, Ahmedabad (FRN: 
103961) appointed as a Cost Auditor by the Board of 
Directors of the Company, to conduct the audit of 
the Cost records of the Company for the financial 
year 2025-26 be paid the remuneration of Rs. 
35,000/-(Rupees thirty five thousand only) plus GST 
for the financial year ending on March 31, 2026 the 
Board has also approved the same. 
RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of 

the Company be and is hereby authorized to do all 
acts and take all such steps as may be necessary,

[...]

records maintained by the Company in respect 
of Manufacture apparatus for radio broadcasting, 
television transmission (includes manufacture of 
relay transmitters and television transmitters for 
industrial use for the financial year 2025-26 be paid 
the remuneration of Rs. 35,000/-(Rupees thirty five 
thousand only) plus GST for the FY 2025-26 the Board 
has also approved the same. 

In accordance with the provisions of Section 148 (3) of 
the Act read with the Companies (Audit and Auditors) 
Rules, 2014, the remuneration payable to the Cost 
Auditors has to be ratified by the shareholders of the

[...]

A statement containing the salient features of financial 
statement of our joint venture in the prescribed format 
AOC-1 is appended to the financial statements of the 
Company.

SHARE CAPITAL:

•	 Authorised Share Capital:

The Authorized share capital of the Company is Rs. 
22,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty Two Crore only) divided 
into 2,20,00,000 equity shares of Rs.10/- each.

•	 Issued, Subscribed and Paid up Capital:

The Issued, Subscribed and paid Up Capital of the 
Company is Rs. 17,48,29,000/- divided into 1,74,82,900 
equity shares of Rs.10/- each.

During the financial year 2024-2025, the Company

[...]

on August 24, 2024, and the said shares are listed and 
traded on both the stock exchange i.e. National Stock 
exchange of India Limited (NSE) and BSE Limited (BSE), 
during the reporting period.            

I further report that the Company has issued and 
allotted 50,96,000 (Fifty lacs ninety six thousand) 
Convertible Warrants convertible into, or exchangeable 
for 1 (one) fully paid-up equity share each at issue price 
of Rs. 83.75/- each including the Premium of Rs. 73.75/-
each on preferential basis by obtaining Shareholders’ 
approval in the Extra-Ordinary General Meeting held 
on August 24 , 2024 of the Company; 

Out of the above 50,96,000 warrants allotted, the 
Company has allotted 14,10,000 (Fourteen lacs ten 
thousand) Equity Shares having face value of Rs. 10/- 
each (Rupees Ten Only) (“Equity Share”) at an issue 
price of Rs. 83.75/- per warrant including Premium of 
Rs. 73.75/- each upon conversion of equal number 
of warrants on preferential basis in accordance with